

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

CITY OF DETROIT,

Plaintiff,

v.

**COMCAST OF DETROIT, INC.
f/k/a Comcast Cablevision of
Detroit, Inc.,**

Defendant.

Case No.: 2:10-cv-12427-DML-VMM

Hon. David M. Lawson

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF OF AMICI CURIAE THE MICHIGAN
MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION, PROTEC, AND
THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN PUBLIC CORPORATION LAW SECTION**

Michael J. Watza (P38726)
Kitch Drutchas Wagner Valitutti & Sherbrook
One Woodward Avenue, Suite 2400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-7841; (248) 921-3888
mike.watza@kitch.com

Joseph Van Eaton (DC 297-846)
Matthew K. Schettenhelm (DC 489-942)
Miller & Van Eaton P.L.L.C.
1155 Connecticut Avenue N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036-46320
(202) 785-0600
jvaneaton@millervaneaton.com
mschettenhelm@millervaneaton.com

*Counsel for the Michigan Municipal League, Michigan
Townships Association, PROTEC, and the State Bar of
Michigan Public Corporation Law Section*

June ____, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT3

I. The State Act as Applied Here Is Inconsistent With—and Is Therefore Preempted by—the Federal Cable Act.3

 A. The State Act Makes the City the Franchising Authority.....3

 B. The State Act Undermines the City’s Timely Consideration of Community Needs and Interests Under the Cable Act’s Renewal Process.5

 1. Both Cable Technology and Community Needs Evolve.5

 2. The Cable Act’s Renewal Process Is Designed To Accommodate These Technological and Community Changes.....7

 3. The State Act Undermines the Cable Act’s Franchise Renewal Process.10

 C. The State Act Undermines the City’s Cable Act Obligation To Assure That Service Is Not Denied to Any Group Based on Income.....12

 D. The State Act Denies the City Its Authority Under the Cable Act To Enforce PEG Channel Requirements.15

II. The State Act Violates the Michigan Constitution.16

 A. Article 7, Section 29 Preserves Local Authority To Consent and Franchise.....16

 B. The State Act Defies the Constitution by Reducing Local Governments To Ministers of the State’s Franchise and Consent Decisions.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

EXHIBIT A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. FCC, 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 13

City of Dearborn v. Comcast of Mich. III, Inc., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108053
(E.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2008) 3, 5, 15

City of Kalamazoo v. Kalamazoo Circuit Judge, 200 Mich. 146, 166 N.W. 998
(1918)..... 16, 18

City of Lansing v. Michigan, 275 Mich. App. 423 (2007)..... 18, 19

People ex rel. Leroy v. Hurlbut, 24 Mich. 44 (1871)..... 17

Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC, 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 15

Union Twp. v. Mt. Pleasant, 381 Mich. 82 (Mich. 1968)..... 18

United States v. Winters, 33 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 4

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 521(2) 8, 9

47 U.S.C. § 522(10) 3

47 U.S.C. § 531(b) 15

47 U.S.C. § 531(c) 15

47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3)..... 12

47 U.S.C. § 546(a) 8

47 U.S.C. § 546(a)(1)..... 11

47 U.S.C. § 546(b)(1) 11

47 U.S.C. § 546(c)(1)..... 8, 9

47 U.S.C. § 546(c)(1)(D) 9

47 U.S.C. § 546(h) 8, 9

47 U.S.C. § 556(b) 4

47 U.S.C. § 556(c) 3

State Statutes

Ind. Code Ann. § 8-1-34-16(a)(1)..... 4

MCL § 484.3303(1) 16

MCL § 484.3301(2)(e)..... 3, 16

MCL § 484.3302(1)	10, 19
MCL § 484.3303(1)	4
MCL § 484.3303(3)	10, 19
MCL § 484.3303(7)	11
MCL § 484.3303(8)	10, 12, 19
MCL § 484.3304(1)	11
MCL § 484.3309(2)(a).....	13, 15
MCL § 484.3309(9)	13
MCL § 484.3312(1)	5
MCL § 484.3313.....	11, 12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 67.2679 (4).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1332.24(A)(1).....	4

Constitutional Provisions

Michigan Const. Art. 7, § 29.....	3
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.2.....	3

Administrative Decisions

<i>In re Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 9 F.C.C.R. 7442 (1994).....	6
<i>In re Applications for Consent to the Control of Licenses General Electric Company, Transferor, to Comcast Corporation, Transferee, Applications and Public Interest Statement</i> , MB Docket No. 10-56 (Jan. 28, 2010).....	7
<i>In re Implementation of the Provisions of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984</i> , 58 Rad. Reg. 2d 1 (April 11, 1985)	13
<i>In the Matter of Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 24 F.C.C.R. 542 (2007)	6
<i>In the Matter of Applications of Comcast Corporation, General Electric Company and NBC Universal, Inc.; For Consent to Assign Licenses and Transfer Control of Licensees</i> , MB Docket No. 10-56, FCC 11-4 (Jan. 20, 2011).....	7
MPSC Order U-15169	11

Other Authorities

2005-2009 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Fact Sheet, Detroit city, Michigan 14

Department of Health and Human Services, Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines (Jan. 20, 2011) 14

H.R. Rep. 98-934, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4655 (1984) 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 17

Joan C. Williams, *The Constitutional Vulnerability of American Local Government: the Politics of City Status in American Law*, 1986 Wis. L. Rev. 83 (1986) 17

John A. Fairlie, *The Michigan Constitutional Convention* 10 (May 1908) 18

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1868)..... 17

Thomas M. Cooley, *The General Principles of Constitutional Law in America* (Boston Little Brown & Co. 1880) 17
